UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

| IN THE MATTER OF) | | |
|------------------------------|------------------|-------|
| THE REAPPOINTMENT OF) | | |
|) | | |
| RITA COYNE FEDERMAN) | | |
|) | | |
| AS PART-TIME UNITED STATES) | | |
| MAGISTRATE JUDGE AT) | | |
| SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA) | GENERAL ORDER NO | 08-07 |
|) | | |

WHEREAS, the present four-year term of part-time United States Magistrate Judge Rita Coyne Federman shall expire on December 26, 2008, and,

WHEREAS, the Regulations of the Judicial Conference of the United States Establishing Standards and Procedures for the Appointment of United States Magistrate Judges require that a Merit Selection Panel be established to review and recommend the reappointment of part-time magistrate judges; and

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2007, the Court duly appointed such Merit Selection Panel pursuant to Section 3.03 and Section 6.03 of said Judicial Conference Regulations, and in accordance with the authority conferred by 28 USC 631, et seq.; and,

WHEREAS, the Judges of the District Court accepted the recommendation of the Merit Selection Panel for part-time Magistrate Judge Rita Coyne Federman;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT Rita Coyne Federman is reappointed as parttime United States Magistrate Judge for the Central District of California, official duty station at Santa Barbara, California for a term of four years from the date of appointment.

The District Court Executive/Clerk of the Court shall cause certified copies of this order to be spread upon the records of this Court and shall forward a certified copy of this order to the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts, as required by 28 U.S.C., Section 631(h).